
Chanakya National Law University 
                    Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna-800001, Tel. No. +91-612-2352300, Fax No. : +91 -612-2352315 

 Website: https://www.cnlu.ac.in, E-mail: registrar@cnlu.ac.in 

              NIQ No. 60/2025-26    Date: 03.12.2025 

     

                                                                   Page 1 of 10                 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER FOR AUCTION OF UNSERVICABLE MATERIAL 

 
Single bid tenders are invited by Chanakya National Law University, Patna for auction of Unserviceable 

items (Iron Grill, Aluminium Frame Section, PVC Water Tank, Flush Door etc.) as per Annexure II from its 

office located at Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna-800001 on “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS”.  

 

 

Scheduled Date and Time  

  

i) Cost of document          : Rs. 500/- ( Rs. Five Hundred only) in shape of Demand 

      Draft issued by a Nationalized or  Schedule bank in 

      favour of Registrar, Chanakya National Law  

      University, payable at Patna.   

ii) EMD         :   Rs.10000 /- (Rs. Ten Thousand only) in shape of  

      Demand Draft issued by a Nationalized or Schedule 

      bank in  favour of Registrar, Chanakya National Law 

      University, payable at Patna. 

 

iii) Date of Inspection of material   : 06.12.2025 between 11:00 am to 01:00 pm. 

iv) Pre-bid meeting date & Time    : 06.12.2025 at 01:00 pm. 

v) Last Date & Time for submission of Tender Documents :  12.12.2025 till 02:00 pm.  

vi) Date of opening of Quotation     :   12.12.2025 at 02:30 pm. 

vii) Place of all meeting                       :  Chamber of Registrar, CNLU, Patna. 

 

Eligibility Criteria: 

 

1. Copy of duly signed & stamped scan of document in which Name of the Firm, Address with contact 

number, FAX, E-mail of the Firm and Firm`s Bank Account Details with Bank Name & Address and 

IFSC / RTGS codes mentioned.  

2. Copy of registration certificate. 

3. The firms participating in the tender must have PAN, GST Registration. Same should be submitted 

with tender documents. 

4. Firms having minimum experience of 03 years in the relevant field, i.e., in auction related work. 

Copy of same at least one single work order related to auction of Unserviceable items in last 

three financial year should be enclosed. 

5. Copy of Affidavit as per Annexure-I  

6. Cost of tender fee: Demand Draft of Rs. 500.00 (Rupees Five Hundred Only) should be submitted in 

favour of Registrar, Chanakya National Law University and payable at Patna. 

https://www.cnlu.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@cnlu.ac.in


Chanakya National Law University 
                    Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna-800001, Tel. No. +91-612-2352300, Fax No. : +91 -612-2352315 

 Website: https://www.cnlu.ac.in, E-mail: registrar@cnlu.ac.in 

              NIQ No. 60/2025-26    Date: 03.12.2025 

     

                                                                   Page 2 of 10                 
 

7. Cost of EMD: Demand Draft of Rs. 10000.00 (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) should be submitted in 

favour of Registrar, Chanakya National Law University and payable at Patna. 

 

Other terms and conditions: 

 

1. The amount must be quoted strictly in the prescribed financial format. The highest bidder 

shall be determined on the basis of the total amount quoted in the financial format. 

2. For disposal of unserviceable items, only authorised representatives are permitted to 

participate in the tender process. The list of unserviceable items is provided in Annexure–

II. 

3. The materials offered for disposal are on an “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS” and are located 

within the campus of Chanakya National Law University, Patna, in unpacked condition. 

4. Bidders may inspect the materials between 11:00 AM and 01:00 PM on 06.12.2025. No 

complaints shall be entertained after submission of the tender or before/after the lifting of 

materials. Requests for samples or inspection after submission of the tender will not be 

accepted. 

5. Tenders submitted without the prescribed Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) shall not be 

accepted or considered. 

6. Only the highest bidder shall be considered, subject to the final approval of the Competent 

Authority, CNLU. 

7. The highest bidder shall deposit the bid amount through Demand Draft or RTGS, payable 

to the Registrar, Chanakya National Law University, Patna, within three (03) working days 

from the date of receipt of the Award of Work. The materials must be removed within five 

(05) days from the date of receipt of the award letter/gate pass issued for removal of the 

materials from the University premises. 

8. Only the authorised representative of the highest bidder shall be permitted to remove the 

unserviceable items from CNLU, Patna. 

9. The University reserves the right to withdraw any material or any lot from sale at any stage 

without assigning any reason. 

10. As the disposal is on an “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS,” the removal of materials shall be 

conducted in a peaceful, orderly, and unobstructed manner. Any objectionable or disruptive 

https://www.cnlu.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@cnlu.ac.in


Chanakya National Law University 
                    Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna-800001, Tel. No. +91-612-2352300, Fax No. : +91 -612-2352315 

 Website: https://www.cnlu.ac.in, E-mail: registrar@cnlu.ac.in 

              NIQ No. 60/2025-26    Date: 03.12.2025 

     

                                                                   Page 3 of 10                 
 

behaviour during the removal process within the CNLU, Patna premises shall not be 

permitted. 

11. The quantities stated in Annexure-II are indicative and may increase or decrease depending 

on the actual weight/measurement. Charges will be calculated on the basis of the actual 

weight/measurement. 

12. The highest bidder shall deposit the bid amount within three (03) days from the date of 

receipt of the Award Letter. Failure to do so will result in forfeiture of the Earnest Money 

Deposit (EMD). 

13. In case of any dispute, subject to jurisdiction of Patna High Court, Patna only. 

 

           Sd/- 

REGISTRAR 

CNLU, Patna 

 

 

 

  

https://www.cnlu.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@cnlu.ac.in


Chanakya National Law University 
                    Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna-800001, Tel. No. +91-612-2352300, Fax No. : +91 -612-2352315 

 Website: https://www.cnlu.ac.in, E-mail: registrar@cnlu.ac.in 

              NIQ No. 60/2025-26    Date: 03.12.2025 

     

                                                                   Page 4 of 10                 
 

 

Annexure-I 

 
I / we declare  

 

 

Declaration by Quotationer on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100/- 

That my/our company namely 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……..has not 

been black listed by any Government / Non-Government Organisation nor should have any litigation 

enquiry pending and / or initiated by any of these Department or Court of Law with regards to the works 

executed by our company since incorporation. No FIR has been lodged against us. 

that all the terms & conditions , scope of work & eligibility criteria of NIQ No. 60/2025-26 dated 

03.12.2025 are acceptable to me / us. 

that the documents annexed along-with the quotation are genuine and not tampered by me / 

us while copying. If my / our declaration above found fake or forged then: 

i. my quotation document shall be rejected 

ii. Letter of Intent / Purchase Order / Agreement, if issued, shall be cancelled and 

iii. FIR shall be inflicted against my / our company / firm by the University. 

 

Signature of the Quotationer / Authorized Signatory (Name & Designation) Seal of the Quotationer 

 

Place: 

 

Date: 

 

 

 

  

https://www.cnlu.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@cnlu.ac.in


Chanakya National Law University 
                    Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna-800001, Tel. No. +91-612-2352300, Fax No. : +91 -612-2352315 

 Website: https://www.cnlu.ac.in, E-mail: registrar@cnlu.ac.in 

              NIQ No. 60/2025-26    Date: 03.12.2025 

     

                                                                   Page 5 of 10                 
 

Annexure-II 

 

Details of unserviceable items are mentioned hereunder: 

Sl. No. Name of Items Qty. Unit 
Rate Per 

Kg/ Each 

I. Civil Works Related Items: 

1. Scrap Iron Grill (MS) 250 Kg.  

2. Damage Chair (Plastic) Each Each  

3. PVC Water Tank (2000 ltr) 7 Each  

4. Brass Bib Cock 50 Kg  

5. Iron Bib Cock 70 Kg  

6. PVC Flush 30 Kg  

7. G.I Pipe Fitting 100 Kg  

8. Wooden Cot Frame 14 Each  

9. Ply Door 6 Each  

10. Iron Chaukhat Frame 40 Kg  

11. White Board with GI Sheet 14 Each  

12. PVC Door 4 Each  

13. PVC Chaukhat 4 Each  

14. Plastic Chair 40 Each  

15. Steel Chair 15 Each  

16.  Table Tennis Board 2 Each  

17. Machine Frame 1 Each  

18. Study Table 1 Each  

19. Steel Sink 4 Each  

20. TT Table              1 Each  

https://www.cnlu.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@cnlu.ac.in


Chanakya National Law University 
                    Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna-800001, Tel. No. +91-612-2352300, Fax No. : +91 -612-2352315 

 Website: https://www.cnlu.ac.in, E-mail: registrar@cnlu.ac.in 

              NIQ No. 60/2025-26    Date: 03.12.2025 

     

                                                                   Page 6 of 10                 
 

21. Plastic Dustbin 3 Each  

22. Dining Table 1 Each  

23. TV CRT 1 Each  

24. CI Pipe and Fitting 70  Kg  

II.  Electrical Works Related Items 

25. Old Celling fan 228 pcs Each  

26.  18’Exhaust fan 34 pcs Each  

27. Tube lite sets 300 pcs Each  

28. Flood lite 20 pcs Each  

29. 28-watt chowk 50 pcs Each  

30. Water cooler 02 pcs Each  

31. R. O 04 pcs Each  

32. Switch and socket 5 kg Kg  

33. Electrical Aluminium Cable 500 kg Kg  

34. Wishing machine 01 pcs Each  

35. Air conditioner 09 pcs Each  

36. 60 HP pump  02 pcs Each  

37 A.C copper pipe  5 kg Kg  

38 Copper Radiator (320 KVA 

DG) 

200 kg Kg  

39 4 x 550 KVAR capacitor 

panel  
4 sets Each  

40 Heating Element 05 pcs Each  

41 Aqua guard pump 20 pcs Each  

42 Flycatcher 02 pcs Each  

https://www.cnlu.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@cnlu.ac.in


Chanakya National Law University 
                    Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna-800001, Tel. No. +91-612-2352300, Fax No. : +91 -612-2352315 

 Website: https://www.cnlu.ac.in, E-mail: registrar@cnlu.ac.in 

              NIQ No. 60/2025-26    Date: 03.12.2025 

     

                                                                   Page 7 of 10                 
 

43 Water cooler/AC Compressor 9 pcs Each  

44 Wall Fan 02 pcs Each  

45 Stand fan 01 pcs Each  

46 2x 36-watt fitting 165 pcs Each  

47 2x 36 pl tube fitting 33 pcs Each  

48 Burnt Mobil 200 ltr Ltr  

49 Battery 100 AH 06 pcs Each  

50 AB switch 01 sets Each  

51 Iron Dram 02 pcs Each  

52 400-watt chowk 12 pcs Each  

53 400-watt metal Light 13 pcs Each  

54 250-watt metal Light 12 pcs Each  

55 90-watt LED light 16 pcs Each  

56 Alumium Ladder 03 pcs Each  

III. Library Section Related Items 

57 Old News Paper 700  Kg  

IV IT Works Related Items 

58 
APC 6 KVA UPS 

1 Each  

59 
Perpetual Power 6 KVA UPS 

1 Each  

60 Microtek Power Pro 650 VA 
UPS 

1 Each  

61 
Telephone Set 

5 Each  

62 
Digital Telephone Set 

1 Each  

63 
Canon 2420L MF Printer 

1 Each  

64 
APC UPS 

1 Each  

65 
Magno Stabilizer 5 KVA 

1 Each  

https://www.cnlu.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@cnlu.ac.in


Chanakya National Law University 
                    Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna-800001, Tel. No. +91-612-2352300, Fax No. : +91 -612-2352315 

 Website: https://www.cnlu.ac.in, E-mail: registrar@cnlu.ac.in 

              NIQ No. 60/2025-26    Date: 03.12.2025 

     

                                                                   Page 8 of 10                 
 

66 
Empty Cartridge 

1 box Box  

67 
SCX 4100 Priner 

1 Each  

68 
HP compaq CPU box 

1 Each  

69 
HP CRT 

1 Each  

70 
UPS 7 AH Battery 

10 Each  

71 
Numeric UPS 

1 Each  

72 
APC UPS 

1 Each  

73 
Analog CCTV Camera 

7 Each  

74 
RICOH 2501 SP MF Printer 

1 Each  

75 
Venus Stabilizer 0.5 KVA 

1 Each  

76 
Outdoor Analog Camera 

1 Each  

77 
Dlink 3200 Access Point 

28 Each  

78 
Manual Power Adapter 

27 Each  

79 
Stabilizer 0.5 KVA 

5 Each  

80 
MI Mobile 

2 Each  

81 
Biometric Device 

6 Each  

82 
Microtek UPS 

1 Each  

83 
AIO Lenovo Thinkcentre 

2 Each  

84 
APC UPS  

2 Each  

85 
Magno Stabilizer 5 KVA  

4 Each  

86 
Bosch Bullet IP Camera 

5 Each  

87 
Analog CCTV Camera 

22 Each  

88 Dlink 24 Port Switch DGS-
1210-28 

1 Each  

89 
Dlink 4 Port Switch DIR-600 

1 Each  

90 
Dlink 8 Port Switch DES-1008A 

2 Each  

91 
Dlink 8 Port Switch DES-1008V 

1 Each  

92 
Dlink 8 Port Switch DES-1008D 

2 Each  

https://www.cnlu.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@cnlu.ac.in


Chanakya National Law University 
                    Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna-800001, Tel. No. +91-612-2352300, Fax No. : +91 -612-2352315 

 Website: https://www.cnlu.ac.in, E-mail: registrar@cnlu.ac.in 

              NIQ No. 60/2025-26    Date: 03.12.2025 

     

                                                                   Page 9 of 10                 
 

93 
CISCO 8 Port Switch  

1 Each  

94 
TECHCOM 8 Port Switch  

1 Each  

95 
Dlink 3200 Access Point 

1 Each  

96 
Hard Disk 4 TB 

2 Each  

97 
Hard Disk 500 GB  

10 Each  

98 
Hard Disk 1000 GB  

2 Each  

99 
Hard Disk 1 TB  

2 Each  

100 
Numeric UPS 

6 Each  

101 
Tplink Access Point 

4 Each  

102 
Telephone Set 

3 Each  

103 
Honeywell Bullet IP Camera 

3 Each  

104 
Hanhwa Bullet IP Camera 

6 Each  

105 
Videocon TV 

1 Each  

106 
HP CP1025 Printer Colour 

2 Each  

107 
APC UPS 

4 Each  

108 
Microtek UPS 

2 Each  

109 
Zebion UPS 

1 Each  

110 
ETN UPS 

1 Each  

111 
Luminous UPS 

1 Each  

112 
Frontech UPS 

1 Each  

113 
Mercury UPS 

8 Each  

114 
DVR 

3 Each  

115 
Walky Talky 

7 Each  

116 
Battery 7AH 

1 Each  

117 
V Guard Stabilizer 

1 Each  

118 
Microtek Twin Guard UPS 

1 Each  

119 
Sony Projector Non Interactive 

3 Each  

https://www.cnlu.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@cnlu.ac.in


Chanakya National Law University 
                    Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna-800001, Tel. No. +91-612-2352300, Fax No. : +91 -612-2352315 

 Website: https://www.cnlu.ac.in, E-mail: registrar@cnlu.ac.in 

              NIQ No. 60/2025-26    Date: 03.12.2025 

     

                                                                   Page 10 of 10                 
 

120 
Canon 2420L MF Printer 

1 Each  

121 
Cisco Router 3945 

1 Each  

122 Fortinet 800C Firewall cum 
UTM 

1 Each  

123 
CRT Monitor 

2 Each  

124 
Printer 

1 Each  

 
Total Amount Rs. 

 

 

 
  

Note: - Amount will be calculated as per actual weight/ piece. 

 I / We hereby declare that information furnished above is true and correct and the documents annexed are genuine.  
 

 

 Signature of the Quotationer / Authorized Signatory  

 Name & Signature of the Quotationer with Designation  

 Place: 

 Date: 

                      Sd/- 

Registrar  

CNLU, PATNA 

 

https://www.cnlu.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@cnlu.ac.in

